

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
SOUTHERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel.
CORI RIGSBY and KERRI RIGSBY

RELATORS/COUNTER-DEFENDANTS

v.

CASE NO. 1:06cv433-LTS-RHW

STATE FARM MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY DEFENDANT/COUNTER-PLAINTIFF

and

FORENSIC ANALYSIS ENGINEERING CORPORATION;
EXPONENT, INC.; HAAG ENGINEERING CO.;
JADE ENGINEERING; RIMKUS CONSULTING GROUP INC.;
STRUCTURES GROUP; E. A. RENFROE, INC.;
JANA RENFROE; GENE RENFROE; and
ALEXIS KING

DEFENDANTS

**STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY'S
MEMORANDUM OF AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT UNDER
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6) AND RULE 9(b)**

Robert C. Galloway (MSB # 4388)
Jeffrey A. Walker (MSB # 6879)
E. Barney Robinson III (MSB #09432)
Benjamin M. Watson (MSB #100078)

ITS ATTORNEYS

OF COUNSEL:

BUTLER, SNOW, O'MARA, STEVENS & CANNADA, PLLC
17th Floor, Regions Plaza
Post Office Box 22567
Jackson, Mississippi 39225-2567
(P)(601) 948-5711
(F)(601) 985-4500
(E) bob.galloway@butlersnow.com
(E) jeff.walker@butlersnow.com
(E) barney.robinson@butlersnow.com
(E) ben.watson@butlersnow.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
A. Summary of Argument	1
B. Standard for Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(6)	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Rigsbys Have Failed to Plead FCA Violations with Particularity	6
A. Qui Tam Complaints Must Comply with Rule 9(b)	6
B. The Rigsbys Have Failed to Plead, with Particularity, That a False or Fraudulent Claim Was Submitted to the Government	8
1. The Rigsbys Must Identify with Particularity Facts Supporting Their Allegations that False Claims Were Submitted to the Government	8
2. Allegations Pled On Information and Belief Do Not Satisfy Rule 9(b)	10
3. Allegations of an Alleged Scheme to Defraud the Government Are Insufficient to Satisfy Rule 9(b)	11
4. The Rigsbys Fail to Provide the Particulars of Any Relevant Transactions	14
5. The Rigsbys’ Remaining Allegations Fail to Plead with Particularity an FCA Violation	17
C. The Rigsbys Fail to Allege the Elements of a Conspiracy Claim with Particularity	18
D. The Rigsbys Fail to Allege with Particularity Facts Supporting a “Reverse False Claim” Action	21
II. The Rigsbys’ and Their Counsel’s Repeated Violations of the FCA’s Seal Provision Warrant Dismissal	23
III. By Paying the Rigsbys Upfront Fees to Serve as “Litigation Consultants,” Counsel Breached the Qui Tam Provision of the FCA	26

IV. The Rigsbys’ Claims Fail Because They Are Predicated upon Differences in Professional Judgment, Which Cannot Support an FCA Claim	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>American Realty Trust, Inc. v. Hamilton Lane Advisors, Inc.</i> , 115 F. App’x 662 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Bell v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955, 1974 (2007)	4
<i>Beck v. Cantor, Fitzgerald & Co.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 1547 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	17
<i>Boisjoly v. Morton Thiokol, Inc.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 795 (D. Utah 1988).....	29
<i>Bolen v. Dengel</i> , 340 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Clark v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 794 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consolidated Litigation</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D. La. 2008).....	5
<i>Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Lovelace v. Software Spectrum, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Luckey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Ill. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 183 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1999).....	29, 31
<i>Melder v. Morris</i> , 27 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994).....	6, 16
<i>Norris v. Hearst Trust</i> , 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Norwood v. Raytheon Co.</i> , No. EP-04-CA-127-PRM, 2006 WL 2833803 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2006).....	19
<i>Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 85 F.Supp. 2d 282, 298-99 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	20
<i>People’s Choice Home Loan, Inc. v. Mora</i> , No. 3:06-CV-1709-G ECF, 2007 WL 708872 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2007).....	19

<i>Perkins v. State Farm General Insurance Co.</i> , No. 1:07cv116-LTS-RHW, 2007 WL 4375208 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 12, 2007).....	18
<i>Sonnier v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 509 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Southwest Louisiana Healthcare System v. MBIA Insurance Corp.</i> , No. 05-1299, 2006 WL 2548183 (W.D. La. Aug. 31, 2006).....	20
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	5
<i>Terrebonne v. Blackburn</i> , 646 F.2d 997 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Tuchman v. DCS Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Tyger Construction Co. v. United States</i> , 28 Fed. Cl. 35 (1993).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Bain v. Georgia Gulf Corp.</i> , 386 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Butler v. Magellan Health Services, Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratories Corp. of America</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Cox v. Iowa Health System</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (S.D. Iowa 1998).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. DRC, Inc. v. Custer Battles, LLC</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 787 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2003).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 771710 (5th Cir. Mar. 25, 2008).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Fellhoelter v. Valley Milk Products, L.L.C.</i> , No. 3:05-CV-343, 2008 WL 217116 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 24, 2008).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Graves v. ITT Education Services, Inc.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D. Tex. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 111 F. App'x 296 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hospital</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Lissack v. Sakura Global Capital Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 1363(BSJ), 2003 WL 21998968 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 377 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15

United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co., 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995)24

United States ex rel. Morton v. A Plus Benefits, Inc., 139 F. App’x 980 (10th Cir. 2005)28, 20

United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp., 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995)23

United States ex rel. Reagan v. East Tex. Medical Ctr. Reg’l Healthcare System,
274 F. Supp. 2d 824 (S.D. Tex. 2003), *aff’d*, 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004)19

United States ex rel. Roby v. Boeing, Inc., 100 F. Supp. 2d 619 (S.D. Ohio 2000),
aff’d, 302 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2002).....29

United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Management Group,
193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999)2, 7, 8, 10, 11

United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.,
125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997)6, 11, 14

United States ex rel. Walsh v. Eastman Kodak Co., 98 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Mass. 2000)10, 12, 15

United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas Inc.,
336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003)6, 9, 11

United States ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron Inc., 417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir.
2005)14, 15

United States ex rel. Windsor v. DynCorp, Inc., 895 F. Supp. 844 (E.D. Va. 1995).....23, 24, 26

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA, 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)21

Wang v. FMC Corp., 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992).....30

Whitney National Bank v. Medical Plaza Surgical Ctr. LLP, No. H-06-1492,
2007 WL 400094 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2007)20

Workman v. Calogero, 174 F. App’x 824 (5th Cir. 2006).....4

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....8, 9, 28

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3).....18

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(7).....21

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2)3, 28

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	23, 26
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-33	1
Fed. R. Evid. 201	5
